OPTEK Technology Inc. — 1645 Wallace Drive, Carrollton, Texas 75006
Phone: (972) 323-2200 or (800) 341-4747    FAX: (972) 323-2396   sensors@optekinc.com   www.optekinc.com
Issue B    10/06
Page 1 of 7
Photologic® Slotted Optical Switch
OPB960, OPB970, OPB980, OP990 Series
For parts built after 2004
OPTEK Technology is TS 16949:2002 certified, any changes will be consistent with TS 16949:2002 procedures.

P — Sensor-side mounting tab (Photologic side)
T — Two mounting tabs
Part Number Guide — OPB980 and OPB990 Series
OPB 9 X X X X X Z
N
L
T
P
OPTEK Technology Inc. — 1645 Wallace Drive, Carrollton, Texas 75006
Phone: (972) 323-2200 or (800) 341-4747    FAX: (972) 323-2396   sensors@optekinc.com   www.optekinc.com
Issue B    10/06
Page 2 of 7
Photologic® Slotted Optical Switch
OPB960, OPB970, OPB980, OP990 Series
For parts built after 2004
OPTEK Technology is TS 16949:2002 certified, any changes will be consistent with TS 16949:2002 procedures.
Color-Pin Description
Red-1 Anode
Black-2 Cathode
Green-5 Ground
Blue-4 Output
White-3 Vcc
OP980, OP990 Series
OP960, OP970 Series
CONTAINS POLYSULFONE
To avoid stress cracking, we suggest using
ND Industries’ Vibra-Tite for thread-locking.
Vibra-Tite evaporates fast without causing structural
failure in OPTEK’s molded plastics.
Applies to:  OPB460, OPB470, OPB480, OPB490.
DIMENSIONS ARE IN:
 INCHES
 [ MILLIMETERS]
OPTEK Technology Inc. — 1645 Wallace Drive, Carrollton, Texas 75006
Phone: (972) 323-2200 or (800) 341-4747    FAX: (972) 323-2396   sensors@optekinc.com   www.optekinc.com
Issue B    10/06
Page 3 of 7
Photologic® Slotted Optical Switch
OPB960, OPB970, OPB980, OP990 Series
For parts built after 2004
OPTEK Technology is TS 16949:2002 certified, any changes will be consistent with TS 16949:2002 procedures.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Storage Temperature Range -40°C to +85° C
Operating Temperature Range -40°C to +70° C
Supply Voltage VCC (not to exceed 3 seconds) 18 V
Input Diode Power Dissipation 100 mW(1)
Output PhotologicTM Power Dissipation 200 mW(2)
Total Device Power Dissipation 300 mW(3)
Voltage at Output Lead (Open Collector Output) 35V
Diode Forward D.C. Current 40 mA
Diode Reverse D.C. Voltage 2 V
Notes:
(1) Derate linearly 2.22 mW/°C above 25° C.
(2) Derate linearly 4.44 mW/°C above 25° C.
(3) Derate linearly 6.66 mW/°C above 25° C.
Inverted Output Series
Open Collector OutputTotem Pole OutputTotem-Pole-Output Open-Collector-Output
Inverted Totem-Pole Inverted Open Collector
OPTEK Technology Inc. — 1645 Wallace Drive, Carrollton, Texas 75006
Phone: (972) 323-2200 or (800) 341-4747    FAX: (972) 323-2396   sensors@optekinc.com   www.optekinc.com
Issue B    10/06
Page 4 of 7
Photologic® Slotted Optical Switch
OPB960, OPB970, OPB980, OP990 Series
For parts built after 2004
OPTEK Technology is TS 16949:2002 certified, any changes will be consistent with TS 16949:2002 procedures.
Electrical Characteristics (TA = -40°C to + 70°C, VCC = 4.5V to 16.0V unless otherwise noted)
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN TYP MAX UNITS TEST CONDITIONS
Input Diode (See OP240 for additional information)
VF Forward Voltage - - 1.7 V IF = 20 mA, TA = 25° C
IR Reverse Current - - 100  µA VR = 2.0 V, TA = 25° C
Output Photologic® Sensor (See OPL560 series for additional information)
VCC   Operating D.C. Supply Voltage 4.5 - 16.0 V -